TARIFF DISTRIBUTION

FILE PACKAGE NO.: KY-19-0025

DATE:		May 2, 2019	
STATE:		KENTUCKY	
EFFECTIVE DATE:		05/01/2019	
TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION:		Approved	
PURPOSE:	Residential Cost Assess	sment Charge Reduction	

TARIFF SECTION G002 PAGE NUMBER 26

PAGE REVISION
0005

EFFECTIVE: May 1, 2019

A2. GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

A2.14 Customer Agents (Cont'd)

A2.14.3 Warranty and Liability of the Agent

A. By undertaking any transaction with the Company on behalf of a customer, the agent warrants and represents to the Company that the agent has been duly authorized by the customer to act on behalf of the customer in the transaction undertaken. In the event that the customer denies that the agent has acted within the scope of its authority, the agent shall assume responsibility for such transactions and will indemnify and hold the Company harmless from any and all damages, losses, or claims resulting from such dispute or denial by the customer, except for any damages, losses, or claims resulting from the Company's willful misconduct, and will pay any and all applicable rates and charges for services rendered or equipment supplied by the Company because of the agent's actions. The foregoing in no way absolves the customer from liability arising from transactions performed by the agent on behalf of the customer.

A2.14.4 Proof of Authority

A. When the Company in the reasonable exercise of the Company's discretion believes it appropriate, the Company may request proof of the authority of any party claiming to be the agent of the customer prior to acting upon such request. Failure of the Company to request such proof shall not, however, limit or otherwise affect the agent's responsibility or liability set forth herein, nor shall such a failure constitute a waiver of the Company's right to request such proof at any time in the future.

A2.15 Reserved For Future Use

- A2.16 Reserved For Future Use
- A2.17 Reserved For Future Use
- A2.18 Reserved For Future Use
- A2.19 Reserved For Future Use

A2.20 Cost Assessment Charge (CAC)

A. A Cost Assessment Charge (CAC) is assessed on a per line or trunk basis or as shown below for residential and business customers. The CAC is established to recover ongoing costs associated with the administration of Local Number Portability (from line- and trunk-based services from residence and business customers). This charge is not a tax or fee that the government requires AT&T to collect from customers. The CAC does not apply to 911 Services, Coin Services, Lifeline, or any of the following account types: Federal, State, and Local Government accounts; Resale accounts; or accounts designated by the Company as Wholesale.

		Monthly Rate	USOC
Cost	Assessment Charge (CAC)		
(a)	Each Local Exchange Service line		
	Residence	\$0.49	C8RCC
	Business	0.56	C8RCD
(b)	Each Primary Rate ISDN (PRI)	2.80	C8RCE
(c)	Each PBX trunk	5.04	C8RCG
(d)	Each Centrex Station line	0.56	C8RCD
(e)	Each Basic Rate ISDN (BRI)		
	Residence	0.49	C8RCC
	Business	0.56	C8RCD

A2.21 Law Enforcement Subpoena Requests For Call Detail Information

A2.21.1 Charge for Extracting and Processing Call Detail Information

- A. Effective August 1, 1999, when law enforcement agencies provide the Company subpoena requests for local call detail information for a specific number or numbers over a specified period of time, up to a maximum of 60 days in arrears, that require special computer processes to search for, assemble, reproduce, and provide the requested call detail information, where facilities permit, a charge shall apply. This charge shall not be applicable for law enforcement agencies' subpoena requests for customer information that already exist and only require reproduction.
 - 1. Charge for Providing Incoming and/or Outgoing Call Detail Information

		Rate	USOC
(a)	Minimum Per Number for up to Seven Consecutive Days	\$35.00	NA
(b)	Per Number Per Additional Day After Seven Consecutive Days	5.00	NA

(R)

D (

TIGOG

(R)